
CITY OF CENTENNIAL, 
COLORADO 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-R-61 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CENTENNIAL, COLORADO, APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO THE SERVICE PLAN FOR THE VERONA ESTATES 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1 AND 2, AND CONSENTING TO 

THE DISSOLUTION OF DISTRICT NO.2 

WHEREAS, the Verona Estates Metropolitan District Nos. 1 and 2 (the 'Districts") were 
duly formed in accordance with § 32-1-101 et seq., C.R.S. (the "Special District Act") and an 
order of formation was duly entered of record by the Arapahoe County District Court on January 
5,2007 in Case No. 2006CV5662; and 

WHEREAS, the Districts are located entirely within the boundaries of the City of 
Centennial, Colorado (the "City"); and 

WHEREAS, the Service Plan for the Districts (the "Service Plan") was considered and 
approved by City Council on September 6, 2006; and 

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of the Districts seek to amend the Service Plan to: (I) 
increase the total debt issuance limitation from $4,000,000 to $6,000,000; (2) to clrify that District 
No. I will have the power to provide covenant enforcement and design revriew services, as 
authorized by the Special District Act; (3) to acknowledge the name change of District No. I to 
the "Marvella Metropolitan District"; and (4) to inform City Council of the planned dissolution of 
District No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, by written Order Granting Petition for Name Change dated September 3,2015 
("Name Change Order"), the Arapahoe County District Court has consented to the name change 
petition submitted by District No. I seeking to change the official name of District No. 1 the 
Marvella Metropolitan District; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the Name Change Order was duly recorded on September 4, 2015 
at Reception No. D5101252 in the real property records of Arapahoe County, Colorado; and 

WHEREAS, Century Communities is the developer of the property located within the 
boundaries of the Districts (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the name of the Project was at some point changed from Verona Estates to 
Marvella; and 

WHEREAS, the name change of District No. 1 to Marvella Metropolitan District will 
clarify the District's relationship to the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of District No. 2 has considered, Of is scheduled to 
consider, a resolution setting forth that it is in the best interests of District No. 2 to be dissolved 
pursuant to Section 32-1-701(1), C.R.S.; and 



City of Centennial 
Resolution No. 201 5-R-61 
Page 2 

WHEREAS, the City has further been advised that (a) District No. 2 has no financial 
obligations or outstanding bonds, and (b) District No. 2 does not provide any services; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to memorialize its consent to the proposed 
dissolution of District No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the proposed First Amendment to the Service Plan for Verona 
Estates Metropolitan District No. I (now known as the Marvella Metropolitan District) and Verona 
Estates Metropolitan District No. 2 (the "Amendment"), as submitted to the City by the Boards of 
Directors of the Districts is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by 
reference; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on October 5, 2015 on the 
proposed Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing before the City Council was duly published in flj 
Villager, a newspaper of general circulation within the City, on September 10,2015, and notice of 
the hearing was otherwise provided as required by Section 4-10-100 of the Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the Amendment and all other testimony and 
evidence presented at the hearing; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Amendment should be approved subject to the 
conditions as set forth herein, if any, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Centennial, 
Colorado as follows: 

Section 1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that all of the relevant 
requirements of the Special District Act and of Article 10 of Chapter 4 of the Municipal Code 
relating to the filing of the Amendment have been fulfilled, that notice of the hearing was given in 
the time and manner required by law, and that City Council has jurisdiction to act on the 
Amendment. 

Section 2. The City Council further determines that all pertinent facts, matters and 
issues were submitted at the public hearing; that all interested parties were heard or had the 
opportunity to be heard; and that evidence satisfactory to the City Council on each of the applicable 
criteria set forth in Sections 4-10-180 and 4-10-110(b) of the Municipal Code was presented. 

Section 3. The Amendment, in the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A is 
hereby approved without conditions. 

Section 4. The City Council consents to the proposed dissolution of District No.2 and 
authorizes the City Attorney's Office to take, on behalf of the City, and in cooperation with counsel 
for District No. 2 or the Marvella Metropolitan District, any act necessary to complete the 
dissolution of District No. 2 in accordance with Part 7 of the Special District Act. 

Section 5. The District shall cause a copy of this resolution to be filed with the 
Arapahoe County District Court and the Division of Local Government within thirty (30) days of 



City of Centennial 
Resolution No. 2015-R-61 
Page 3 

the effective date of this resolution, and shall submit proof of such filings to the City Clerk's office 
on or before December 31, 2015. 

Section 6. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval by the City 
Council. 

Adopted by a vote of 9 in favor and against, this Siy of October, 2015. 

By: Oi. 
Cathy A. No n, Mayor 

ATFEST: Approved as to Form: 

By: By:  iVY17v17' 
Ci lerkor For City Attorney's Office 



City of Centennial 
Resolution No. 2015-R-61 
Page 4 

EXHIBIT A 
First Amendment to the Service Plan for 

Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 1 (now known as the Marvella Metropolitan 
District) and Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 2 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 

SERVICE PLAN 

FOR 

VERONA ESTATES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 

(NOWKNOWNAS MAR VELLA METROPOLITAN DISTRJCI) 

AND VERONA ESTATES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO.2 

CITY OF CENTENNIAL, COLORADO 

Prepared 

McGeady Sisneros, P.C. 
450 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400 

Denver, Co 80203-1254 

Approved: October 19, 2015 



INTRODUCTION 

On September 6, 2006, the City Council of the City of Centennial, Colorado (the "City") 
approved a Consolidated Service Plan (the "2006 Consolidated Service Plan") for Verona 
Estates Metropolitan District Nos. 1 &2 (the "Districts"). The Districts were organized on 
January 5, 2007, by recordation of respective Orders and Decrees in the office of the Arapahoe 
County Clerk and Recorder. 

This document is being presented pursuant to Section 32-1-207. C.R.S., and 
Section 4-10-180 of the Centennial Municipal Code, and shall be referred to as the First 
Amendment to the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan (the "Amendment"). 

1. The Districts were organized to acquire, construct, complete, install, finance, 
and/or operate and maintain certain public improvements within and without the Districts' 
boundaries, as described in the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan and modified by any subsequent 
inclusions or exclusions. 

2. The 2006 Consolidated Service Plan proposed Verona Estates Metropolitan 
District No. I ("District No. 1") act as the Operating District, expected to coordinate the 
financing, construction, operations and maintenance of all Public Improvements, and Verona 
Estates Metropolitan District No. 2 ("District No. 2") act as the Taxing District. 

3. The Board of Directors for both District No. I and District No. 2 have determined 
it is in the best interests of the inhabitants of the Districts for the property located with District 
No. 2 to be included into the boundaries of District No. 1, and to proceed with the dissolution of 
District No.2 pursuant to Section 32-1-701, C.R.S, et. seq. 

4. District No. 2 has no assets to dispose of and no financial obligations or 
outstanding Debt. 

5. The Board of Directors of District No. l desired to change District No. l's name 
to "Marvella Metropolitan District" to clarif' its relationship to the development known as 
Marvella, and commenced proceedings to effectuate such name change. Pursuant to that certain 
Order Granting Petition for Name Change entered by the Arapahoe County District Court on 
September 3, 2015, a copy of which was duly recorded on September 4, 2015, at Reception No. 
D5 101252 in the real property records of Arapahoe County, Colorado, District No. 1 is now 
known as Marvella Metropolitan District. 

6. Such a change of District No. l's name was in the best interest of District No. I 
and will promote the health, safety, and prosperity of District No. I and its future taxpayers and 
residents. 

7. District No. 1 has no outstanding Debt and no creditors will be affected by the 
change of name. 

8. •The Total Debt Issuance Limitation that the Districts are permitted to issue 
pursuant to the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan shall not exceed Four Million Dollars 



($4,000,000). The 2006 Consolidated Service Plan was prepared and approved in 2006, and as 
such, the costs, figures, and assumptions were based on 2006 dollars. 

9. An updated financial plan has been prepared by Stan Bernstein and Associates 
(the "Financial Plan"), which supports the potential bonding capacity for the District in the 
amount of Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000). It is estimated that Century Communities, its 
successors and assigns (the "Developer") will advance funds to District No. I (now known as 
the Marvella Metropolitan District) sufficient to construct the District's infrastructure estimated 
at Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000). It is assumed that General Obligation Bonds in the 
amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,800,000) will be issued in late 
2019, and in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000) in late 
2028, totaling Five Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,100,000) in 2015 dollars (the 
"Bonds"). 

10. Pursuant to the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan, the Districts are vested with the 
power and authority to provide the District Improvements, as defined in the 2006 Consolidated 
Service Plan, and related operation and maintenance services within and without the boundaries 
of the Districts as such power and authority is described in the Special District Act, and other 
applicable statutes, common law, and the Constitution, subject to the limitation set forth in the 
2006 Consolidated Service Plan. 

11. Section 31-2-1004(8), C.R.S., of the Special District Act, provides for the 
provision of covenant enforcement and design review services by Title 32 metropolitan districts. 
It is the intent of the Districts to operate in place of an owners association, and pay for the costs 
associated with covenant enforcement and design review services by the imposition of an 
operations and maintenance mill levy. 

12. As provided in the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan, the Maximum Debt Mill 
Levy for the repayment of Debt shall not apply to the Districts' ability to increase their mill levy 
as necessary for provision of operation and maintenance services to their taxpayers and service 
users. 

13. The Boards of Directors of the Districts (the "Boards"), in petitioning the City 
Council for the service plan amendment, have represented to the City that the increase in the 
Total Debt Issuance Limitation, the clarification of the covenant enforcement and design review 
power, the dissolution of District No.2, and the name change of District No. Ito "Marvella 
Metropolitan District", shall result in a benefit to District No. 1 and to the taxpayers and the 
future residents of District No. 1. 

14. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meanings set forth in the 
2006 Consolidated Service Plan. 

AMENDMENTS 

The 2006 Consolidated Service Plan is hereby amended as set forth herein: 

1. The following defined terms are hereby added to Section II. Definitions: 



Covenant Enforcement and Design Review Services: means those services authorized 
under Section 32-1-1004(8), C.R.S. 

Districts: means the Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 1 and 2. Any reference to 
"Districts" in this Service Plan shall, post-dissolution of District No. 2, refer exclusively 
to District No. 1, now known as the Marvella Metropolitan District. 

2. The following defined term in Section II. Definitions, is hereby amended to read 
as follows, with deletions shown in strike-through text and additions shown in underlined text: 

District No. I: means the Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. l, now 
known as the Marvella Metropolitan District in accordance with the Order 
Granting Petition for Name Change entered of record by the Arapahoe County 
District Court on September 3, 2015, and a copy of which was duly recorded on 
September 4. 2015, at Reception No. D5101252 in the real property records of 
Arapahoe County, Colorado. 

3. The first paragraph of Section V.A is hereby amended to read as follows, with 
deletions shown in strike-through text and additions shown in underlined text: 

The Districts shall have the power and authority to provide the District 
Improvements and related operation and maintenance services within and without the boundaries 
of the Districts as such power and authority is described in the Special District Act, as amended 
from time to time, and other applicable statutes, common law and the Constitution, subject to the 
limitations set forth herein. The services to be provided by the Districts include but are not 
limited to: Water; Streets; Traffic and Safety Controls; Drainage; Parks and Recreation; and 
Sanitation; and Covenant Enforcement and Design Review; all as further set forth in Title 32, 
C.R.S., and as regulated by the City of Centennial through its Location and Extent, or other 
appropriate, process. The anticipated District Improvements and their anticipated location are 
attached hereto as Exhibit E. A material modification of this Service Plan shall be deemed to 
exist in accordance with the provisions of section 32-1-207(2), C.R.S., and shall specifically 
include, but not necessarily be limited to the following events: (I) issuance of Debt in excess of 
Four Million Dollarz ($1,000,000) Six Million Dollars ($6.000.000'). (2) issuance of Debt in 
excess of the Maximum Debt Mill Levy Imposition Term: (3) imposition of a debt service mill 
levy in excess of the Maximum Debt Mill Levy: (4) providing services over and above the 
authorization provided herein: and, (5) violation of any of the below items in Section V(A) 1-10, 
herein. Any and all material modifications shall be undertaken in accordance with the provisions 
of Title 32, C.R.S., and shall require a Service Plan amendment, approved by the City Council. 

4. Section V.A. is hereby amended to include the following as section V.A.1 I: 

11. Covenant Enforcement and Design Review. The Districts shall have the power 
to provide covenant enforcement and design review services within the Districts if the 
Districts and the governing body of a master association or similar body contract for such 
services, or if the declaration, rules and regulations, or any similar document containing the 
covenants to be enforced for the area within the Districts name the Districts, as applicable, 
as the enforcement or design review entity. The Districts shall have the power to provide 



covenant enforcement and design review services only if revenues used to provide such 
services are derived from the area in which the service is furnished. The City shall not bear 
any responsibility for covenant enforcement or design review services within the boundaries 
of the Districts. 

5. Section V.A.6 is hereby amended to read as follows, with deletions shown in 
strike-through text, and additions shown in underlined text: 

Total Debt Issuance Limitation. The Districts shall not issue Debt in excess of e*c 
Million Dollnr ($1,000,000) Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) without City approval. 

6. Section VI.A is hereby amended to read as follows, with deletions shown in 
strike-through text, and additions shown in underlined text: 

The Districts shall be authorized to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, 
construction, installation, relocation and/or redevelopment of the District Improvements from 
their revenues and by and through the proceeds of Debt to be issued by the Districts. The 
Financial Plan for the Districts shall be to issue such Debt as the Districts can reasonably pay 
from revenues derived from the Maximum Debt Mill Levy, Fees and other legally available 
revenues. A sample Financial Plan is attached hereto as Exhibit F. The total Debt that the 
Districts shall be permitted to issue shall not exceed Four Million Dollars ($1,000,000) Six 
Million Dollars ($6,000,000) from the imposition of mill levy, Fees and as may be set forth 
herein. The District Debt shall be permitted to be issued on a schedule and in such year or years 
as the Districts determine, in its their discretion, shall meet the needs of the Financial Plan 
referenced above and phased to serve development as it occurs. All bonds and other Debt issued 
by the Districts may be payable from any and all legally available revenues of the Districts, 
including general ad valorem taxes and Fees to be imposed upon all Taxable Property within the 
Districts. The Districts will also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law. 
These will include the power to assess Fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or charges as provided in 
Section 32-1-1001(l), C.R.S., as amended from time to time. 

7. The last paragraph of Section VI.H is hereby amended to read as follows, with 
deletions shown in strike-through text, and additions shown in underlined text: 

The Maximum Debt Mill Levy for the repayment of Debt shall not apply to the Districts' 
ability to increase their mill levy as necessary for provision of operation and maintenance 
services to their taxpayers and service users. However, without the prior written consent of the 
City, the Districts' shall not impose or collect property taxes in excess of One Million Dollars 
($L000,000) annually for operations and maintenance services. Any written consent provided 
by the City to the Districts to increase the $1,000,000 limitation for operations and maintenance 
provided above, shall not be deemed to be a material modification of the Service Plan as 
provided in Section V.A., as amended. 

8. Exhibit F to the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

9. Exhibit G to the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan is hereby replaced in its entirety 
with Exhibit G, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 



I 0. All language in the 2006 Consolidated Service Plan not amended by this 
Amendment shall remain in effect as written. 



EXHIBIT F 
Financial Plan (2015) 



Stan Bernstein and Associates, Inc. 
Financial Planners and Consultants 

For Local Governments, Municipal Bond Underwriters, and Real Estate Developers 
P0 Box 5342 

Vail, CO 81658 
970-390-9162 amy. bernsteln.greer@gtnail.com  

July 23, 2015 

Verona Estates Metropolitan District 
do Century Communities 
8390 E. Crescent Parkway 
Suite 650 Greenwood, Village, CO 80111 

Scope and Limitations of En2a2ement 

We have compiled the accompanying estimate of potential bonding capacity for the 
Verona Estates Metropolitan District ("the District"). A compilation is limited to 
presenting information and assumptions that are those of the proponents of the District, 
and does not include independently verifying the accuracy of the information or 
assumptions. 

Assumntions 

The following key assumptions have been provided by Century Communities ("the 
Developer"), and form the basis of the estimate of potential bonding capacity for the 
District, 

1. A total of 73 homes with average market values in the amount of $850,000 are 
expected to be completed at full buildout. It is assumed that the market values of 
the homes will increase by an average of 3% every year beginning for tax 
reassessment year 2017. 

2. 12 homes are expected to be completed during 2015, 48 homes are expected to be 
completed during 2016, and 13 homes are expected to be completed in 2017. 

3. The debt service mill levy is expected to be 50.00 mills beginning for tax 
collection year 201 8 when it is expected that general obligation bonds will first be 
issued. The operating/administrative mill levy is expected to be 42.00 mills and is 
expected to fund administrative costs of' the District (i.e., legal, accounting, audit, 
insurance, etc.), as well as grounds maintenance expenses (including utilities), 
mosquito control and replacement reserves and contingencies. Most of these 



Memorandum 
July 23, 2015 
Page 2 of 3 

Assumptions (continued) 

administrative and operating costs are typically funded by a HOA, but since they 
will be funded from the District through tax deductible property taxes instead of 
non-tax deductible assessments, it is expected that property owners will realize 
substantial savings. The combined debt service and operating mill levy is 
expected to be 92.00 mills, although it appears that the assumed 50.00 mill debt 
service levy could be reduced over time depending upon the rate of property 
appreciation. 

4. It is assumed that the Developer will advance funds to the District during 2015 
sufficient to construct the District's infrastructure estimated at $8.0 million. 

5. It is assumed that General Obligation bonds in the amount of $3,800,000 will be 
issued on December 1,2019, and in the amount of$I,300,000 on December I, 
2028. These two bond issues total $5,100,000 and will be used to reimburse the 
Developer for infrastructure costs in the amount of $4.896 million (after 
deducting bond issuance costs and debt service reserve funds). 

6. Operating expenditures have been inflated by a factor of 3% annually beginning 
in 2016. It is assumed that the Developer will advance funds for the payment of 
administrative costs during years 2015 through 2017. 

7. Average interest rates of 6.50% have been assumed based upon a maximum of 
30-year level debt service. It is assumed that issuance costs will be funded from 
bond proceeds ($152,000 for the first bond issue, and $52,000 for the second bond 
issue). Depending upon assessed valuation levels, interest rates, and municipal 
bond market conditions it is also possible that only one bond issue totaling 
$3,800,000 could be issued by the District, or that the second bond issue could be 
accelerated. 

8. As described above, administrative and operating costs are assumed to be funded 
from an operating mill levy of 42.0 mills. During the early years of the District 
it appears that it could be necessary for the Developer to advance 
funds for the payment of administrative costswith repayment expected as the tax 
base increases. 

9. Specific Ownership Tax revenues have been calculated based on applying a 
factor of 6.0% to annual property tax revenues. 

10. It is assumed that the County Treasurer's collection fee will be 1.5% property tax 
revenues. 

II. Interest earnings on accumulated funds available are assumed to average 0.25% 
annually. 



Memorandum 
July 23, 2015 
Page 3 of 3 

Estimate of Potential Bond in Capacity 

Based upon the above assumptions, the attached Exhibit I indicates a potential bonding 
capacity of approximately $5,100,000. This estimate assumes average home value 
inflation of approximately 3% per year beginning for tax collection year 2018. If the 
annual rate of inflation exceeds 3% per year the amount of bonds that could be supported 
would exceed $5,100,000; conversely if average home appreciation is less than 3% 
annually, itrnight not be possible to amortize the assumed $5,100,000 bond issue over a 
30 year period. 

DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATIONS 
The assumptions disclosed in the Financial Plan are those of the Developer and have not 
been independently reviewed by Stan Bernstein and Associates, Inc. Those assumptions 
identified are believed to be the significant factors in determining financial feasibility; 
however, they are likely not to be all-inclusive. There will usually be differences 
between forecasted and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do 
not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. Key assumptions - like 
those relating to market values of real property improvements and the buildout schedule 
of such property - are particularly sensitive in terms of the timing necessary to create the 
tax base for the District. A small variation in these variables, and to their timing, can 
have a large effect on the forecasted results. There is a high probability that the 
forecasted results will differ from realized future tax base factors and such variations can 
be material. Additionally, other key assumptions relating to inflation, assessment ratios, 
interest rates, and infrastructure, administrative, and operating costs may, and likely will, 
vary from those assumed. 

Because Stan Bernstein and Associates, Inc. has not independently evaluated or reviewed 
the assumptions that the Financial Model is based upon, we do not vouch for the 
achievability (and disclaim any opinion) of the information presented on the 
accompanying Exhibit I and Schedule I. Furthermore, because of the inherent nature of 
future events, which are subject to change and variation as events and circumstances 
change, the actual results may vary materially from the results presented on Exhibit I and 
Schedule 1. Stan Bernstein and Associates, Inc. has no responsibility or obligation to 
update this information or this Financial Model for events occurring after the date of this 
report. 

Very truly yours, 

Amy Greer (for the firm) 

Stan Bernstein and Associates, Inc. 



( z nor, 
0 

gb 
a p 0 0)P 

0 00 
g 

In 

Ifl 
-I 

r 
m 

In 

0 z 

2 
In 

-fl 
i cz > 

0 In Zt. 

p 

Ow 

In 

0' 

m 

1Q10 010 10  0100 tO 0 010100 1010100 

lo 0 0 Ia  1010 0 tO  010100 1010100 

0 0 5050 0 0 010100 00100 

Ip 
10  010 00 1010000 ole. o8i000Le. 

01 01 01 

01 

k 3 1 I86I 

01 01 

I 

r 

I 

1 IOOI h 5000 0 1010100  1010100 

0 

I0  500 p0(00 10  1010100  1010100 

IO 0 1010100  10(00 

JF o 

It.) II.) 
I.- 

C..) 
l9ro o 

' l I Io I,  Sw  10100 01  010100 I  IU'  01 

II)) 

l i I 
J1 I0 I  I  10100 t  t 1010100 

I I  ro w[o in -0I 
) I io8l 10100 1010100 i8ii88 

ç- ioi 010 0 1010100 

I I0 10100 5050500  

In - 
ri 0 010 -'p.1 

,. 
1  FhJ 

01 

F 
I 01 

I1 0 



i it i 

re-4 
en 

po2 

-4 d 
{D 

C 

0 
C 

'I 

z 

a 

en 
a 

en 

en 

I.- 

I I rit 

d 10100 

Illfli ' t 

J t 

[ F [I1 

11 1 iEI §F 

6 
WM 

f 
I 

t 

f  Ij 
tI 0 F oo• 

en.-'-. F - 
o0 

en t 



-

1I(.  ozC 

', 

2 

ru  2 
r h 

z 
0 

UI 

0) 

6 

U 

E 
i F 

Ij (z:3 

L I 

hiu 
u0O0 I I 

t 
§F 

Mi dE tt 

Jii t 
§[[ 

J 1 
I §I 

[ 

F 1 F §1 

1E h 
10100 

k i  L [[Lh 
HE 1 I 

00h 

I I 1 
F 

0o I 

L 1 1 0001 

Fr I  1 J 00 r 

t 00 

L 

It 
00 

IA 
I ( Ith A 
[1 •! 
0 UI -0UI 00 



S 

0 

P 

c) 

r 

I 
I 

iipj 

- 

IN  00 a oo 

i!i1  IL? ' 
I!1 00 tO 2o 888 

1010100 

[p b 
IJ 0flaI 

P 
M 

a 

Is 
S - 

10 IC t Lfl 



hi 
0 

hi 
0 

I Ioio 

I 

I 

UI 

z 
C) 



I 

L 

0 $0 $0 i C C 

0 OI000Q000000000 

l010000000000000 

$0  0 I0$0000000000000 

0 0 i0I0000000000000 

10  I0 I0I0000000000000 

0 0 0l0000000000000 

D 0 OI0000000000000 

10  0 1010000000000000 

0 0 I0I0000000000000 

10  0 Iol000o000C,00000 

0 0 1010 0 0 00 0000 0 00 0 

2 12 
lbI0C'OOOOOOOOOOO 

0 0 1010000000000000 

0 0 I0$0000000000000 

[ 



EXHIBIT G 
Disclosure Form (2015) 



SPECIAL DISTRICT PUBLIC DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT 

VERONA ESTATES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 
(TO BE KNOWN AS MARVELLA METROPOLITAN DISTRICD 

As required pursuant to Section 32-1-104.8 of the Colorado Revised Statutes ("C.R.S."), this 
Public Disclosure Document has been prepared by Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 1 (to 
be known as Marvella Metropolitan District) (the "District") to provide information regarding the 
District. 

DISTRICT'S POWERS 

The powers of the District as authorized by Section 32-1-1004, C.R.S. and under its Service 
Plan, as approved by the City Council of the City of Centennial (the "City") on September 6, 2006 
(the "Service Plan"), are to plan for, design, finance, acquire, construct, install, relocate, and/or 
redevelop certain public improvements, including, but not limited to, streets, safety protection, 
water, sewer, storm drainage, and park and recreation improvements. The District has submitted a 
First Amendment to the Service Plan and anticipates a Public Hearing on the First Amendment to 
the Service Plan on October 5, 2015 (the "Amended Service Plan"). The Amended Service Plan, if 
approved, will increase the District's Debt Authorization (as discussed in more detail below) to Six 
Million Dollars ($6,000,000) and provide covenant enforcement and design review authority (as 
discussed in more detail below) to the District. 

DISTRICT'S SERVICE PLAN 

The District's Service Plan, which can be amended from time to time, includes a description 
of the District's powers and authority. A copy of the District's Service Plan is available from the 
Division of Local Government in the State Department of Local Affairs ("Division"). A copy of the 
Amended Service Plan will also be available from the Division upon approval. 

The District is authorized by Title 32 of the Colorado Revised Statutes to use a number of 
methods to raise revenues for capital needs and general operations costs. These methods, subject to 
the limitations imposed by Section 20 of Article X of the Colorado Constitution ("TABOR"), 
include issuing debt, levying taxes, and imposing fees and charges. Information concerning District 
directors, management, meetings, elections, and current taxes are provided annually in the Notice to 
Electors described in Section 32-1-809(1), C.R.S., which can be found at the District office, on file 
at the Division, or on file at the office of the Clerk and Recorder of Arapahoe County. 

DEBT AUTHORIZATION 

Pursuant to its Service Plan, the District has authority to issue up to Four Million Dollars 
($4,000,000) (without City approval) of debt to provide and pay for public infrastructure 
improvement costs. The Service Plan was prepared and approved in 2006, and as such, the costs, 
figures, and assumptions were based on 2006 dollars. An updated financial plan has been prepared 
and submitted to the City supporting an estimated potential bonding capacity of Six Million Dollars 
($6,000,000). Upon approval of the Amended Service Plan, the District shall have authority to 

(00424729.DOCX v:4) 



issue up to Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) of debt to provide and pay for public infrastructure 
improvement costs. 

Any debt issued by the District will be repaid through ad valorem property taxes, from a 
District imposed debt service mill levy on all taxable property of District, together with any other 
legally available revenues of the District. 

TAXES AND FEES IMPOSED ON PROPERTIES WITHIN THE DISTRICT 

Ad Valorem Properly Taxes 

The District's primary source of revenue is from property taxes imposed on property within 
the District. Along with other taxing entities, the District certifies a mill levy by December 1 5th 
each year which determines the taxes paid by each property owner in the following year. The 
anticipated District Mill Levy for tax collection year 2016 is 92.000 mills (as described below). 
The total anticipated overlapping mill levy for the property with the District for tax collection year 
2016 is 194.839 mills, as described in the "Overlapping Mill Levy" section below. 

Debt Service Mill Levy 

The maximum debt service mill levy the District is permitted to impose under the Service 
Plan and the Amended Service Plan ("Debt Mill Levy Cap") upon the taxable property of the 
District for payment of debt is fifty (50) mills. 

The Debt Mill Levy Cap may be adjusted due to changes in the statutory or constitutional 
method of assessing property tax or in the assessment ratio. The purpose of such adjustment is to 
assure, to the extent possible, that the actual tax revenues generated by the mill levy are neither 
decreased nor increased, as shown in the example below. 

Operations Mill Levy 

In addition to imposing a debt service mill levy, the District is also authorized by the Service 
Plan to impose a separate mill levy to generate revenues for the provision of administrative, 
operations and maintenance services (the "Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy"). The amount 
of the Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy may be increased as necessary separate and apart 
from the Debt Mill Levy Cap. However, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Service Plan, 
without the prior written consent of the City, the District shall not impose or collect property taxes 
in excess of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) annually for operations and maintenance services. 

The District anticipates operating in place of an owners association, and pay for the costs 
associated with covenant enforcement and design review services with the imposition of the 
Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy, which is anticipated to be 42.00 mills beginning in tax 
collection year 2016. The Operations and Maintenance Mill Levy may be higher than comparable 
mill levies in the vicinity, however, property owners will not be subject to owners' association fees. 
Further, the District's ability to increase its mill levy for provision of operation and maintenance 
services without an election is constrained by statutory and constitutional limits. 

(00424729 DOCX v:4) 



There are several benefits to the use of a metropolitan district as opposed to an owners 
association, including, but not limited to the following: 

(a) Cost Efficiency. Metropolitan districts fund their operations from revenues 
generated from real property taxes while homeowner's associations assess dues and collect them 
from property owners. A metropolitan district can, therefore, operate more efficiently than an 
owners association as the collection of taxes is significantly more effective than separately billing 
individual homeowners, and dealing with the collection efforts. 

(b) Tax Deduction. Taxes paid to a metropolitan district are deductible from 
income taxes, in general, while owners association dues are generally not. 

(c) Homeowner Savings. Out of pocket expenses for the homeowner are 
generally significantly less when paid through ad valorem tax as opposed to owners association 
dues. 

(d) Transparency. A metropolitan district is subject to various regulatory 
requirements that an owners association is not, such as annual reporting of budgets and audited 
fmancials; annual audits, or audit exemptions, are required, not just recommended as with an 
owners association. 

District Property Tax Calculation Lvainple 

Tax Collection Actual 
Year Value 

(V) 

(a) 2016 $850,000 

(b)20l7 $850,000 

Assessment Ratio 
(R) 

7.96% 

7.49% 

Assessed Value Mill Levy' 
(AV) (M) 

(V x R = AVI 

92.000/0.09200 

97.770/0.09777 

Amount of District Tax Due 
LAY x M) 

.00 

'Based on a projected mill levy, not a representation of any actual current or future mill levy 
2 Each mill is equal to 

111000th 
 of a dollar 

(a) If in 2016 the Actual Value of the Property is $850,000, and the Residential 
Assessment Ratio established by the State Legislature for that year is 7.96%, the Assessed Value of 
the Property is $67,660 (i.e., $850,000 x 7.96% = $67,660). If the District certifies a combined debt 
and operations mill levy of 92.00 mills, it would generate approximately $6,225.00 in revenue, 

(b) If in 2017 the Actual Value of the Property remains at $850,000, but the 
Residential Assessment Ratio established by the State Legislature for that year is 7.49%, the 
Assessed Value would be $63,665 (i.e., $850,000 x 7.49% = $63,665). The District would need to 
certify a 97.770 mill levy in order to generate the same revenue as in 2017. 

THE ABOVE EXAMPLE IS PROVIDED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATION AND IS NOT TO BE 
INTERPRETED AS A REPRESENTATION OF ANY ACFUAL CURRENT OR FUTURE VALUE INCLUDING, BUT 

NOT LIMITED TO, ANY ACTUAL VALUE, ASSESSMENT RATIO, OR MILL LEVY. 

(00424729.DOCX v:4 } 



Overlapping Mill Levies 

In addition to the District's imposed mill levies for debt and operations as described above, 
the property located within the District is also subject to additional "overlapping" mill levies from 
additional taxing authorities. The estimated overlapping mill levy for tax collection year 2016, for 
the property within the District, is 194.839. The breakdown of the estimated overlapping mill levies 
is as follows: 

Taxing Authority Levy 
Cherry Crk School Dist 5 56.7020000000 
Arapahoe County 15.9500000000 
Developmental Disability 01.0000000000 
City Of Centennial 05.0 150000000 
Arapahoe Library District 04.7940000000 
South Metro Fire Rescue 09.3190000000 
Regional Transportation 00.0000000000 
Southgate Sanitation Dist 00.5510000000 
Southgate Water Dist 00.0000000000 
S Suburban Park & Rec 08.8080000000 
Urban Drainage & Flood 00.6320000000 
Urbn Dmge&Fld (S Platte) 00.0680000000 
Verona Estates Metropolitan District 92.0000000000 
No. 1 (to be known as Marvella 
Metropolitan District) _______________________________ 
W. Arap. Conservation Dis 00.0000000000 

TOTAL 194.8390000000 

Overlapping Mill Levy Property Tax Calculation Example 

Tax Collection Actual Assessment Assessed Mill Levy'IRate' Amount of Total Property Tax 
Year Value Ratio Value (M) Due 

(V) (R) (AV) f AV x MI 
I V x R = AVJ 

(a) 2016 $850,000 7.96% $67,660 194.839/0.194839 $13,183.00 

I n.......i .,;Il 1.,.. , .,, ,,.. ...11 I..,,., 
2 rJ" 

;1 h'Of.;dOIl 

(00424729. DOCX v:4 



The estimated overlapping mill levies of neighboring communities are provided below for a 
general comparison. 

1. ESTIMATED One Cherry Lane (Hampden and Colorado Blvd): 
181.672 mills, plus HOA Dues (HOA Dues cover community pool, grounds maintenance, snow 
removal, trash removal) 

Taxing Authority Levy 
Cherry Crk School Dist 5 56.7020000000 
Arapahoe County 15.9500000000 
Developmental Disability 01.0000000000 
City of Greenwood Village 02.9320000000 
Arapahoe Library District 04.7940000000 
South Metro Fire Rescue 09.3190000000 
Castlewood W&S Dist E 00.2750000000 
Gldsmth Mtr Dst BIk K Sub 90.0000000000 
Goldsmith Metro Bond 00.0000000000 
Regional Transportation 00.0000000000 
Southgate Water Dist 00.0000000000 
Urban Drainage & Flood 00.6320000000 
Urbn Drnge&Fld (S Platte) 00.0680000000 
TOTAL 181.6720000000 

2. ESTIMATED Orchard Creek (University and Orchard): 
92.347 mills, plus HOA Dues (estimated at $300/year; Fee covers grounds maintenance, tennis 
courts) 

Taxing Authority Levy 
Littleton School Dist 6 56.60 10000000 
Arapahoe County 15.9500000000 
Developmental Disability 01.0000000000 
City of Greenwood Village 02.9320000000 
Arapahoe Library District 04.7940000000 
South Metro Fire Rescue 09.3190000000 
Cherry Hills Fire Bond 00.5000000000 
Regional Transportation 00.0000000000 
Southgate Sanitation Dist 00.55 10000000 
Southgate Water Dist 00.0000000000 
Urban Drainage & Flood 00.6320000000 
Urbn Drnge&Fld (S Platte) 00.0680000000 

TOTAL 92.3470000000 

100424729.DOCX v:4 } 



Fees 

In addition to property taxes, the District may also rely upon various other revenue sources 
authorized by law to offset the expenses of capital construction and district management, operations 
and maintenance. Pursuant to its Service Plan, the District has the power to assess fees, rates, tolls, 
penalties, or charges as provided in Title 32 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended. 

DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 

This Disclosure shall apply to the property within the boundaries of the District, which 
property is described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. It is 
anticipated that the property currently located within Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 2, 
described on Exhibit B, will be included into the boundaries of the District by December of 2015, 
at which time, Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 2 will commence dissolution proceedings. 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

Should you have any questions with regard to these matters, please contact: 

District General Counsel: 
McGeady Sisneros, P.C. 
450 E. 

17th 
 Avenue, Suite 400 

Denver, Colorado 80203-12 14 
Phone: 303-592-4380 

Dated this day of August, 2015. 

(00424729.DOCX v:4 6 



EXHIBIT A 

District Map-Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 1 
(to be known as Marvella Metropolitan District) 

DISTRICT NO. 1 

POINT OF C.OMMLNCEMENT 
! /A COR 

17120 
S. R 07 W 

1Th U'S, ,ç.t r,flfl r. 
i r'.\I., %¼1.' t_) S.l•) I 

t 1 I K'r . 
I 1% / _- i / I-1 /  -I- 

z— r -( 
£_ d 8354OS 

, 5 11• 
R.2S7.91 -221.! 
L9 ' 
CH-N223622f 

913 -. 

\  '7 -,- c -?"e 
M2Y482E- I 1.2 

R-I00 OO 
1=55 75 

55.03 -- - - 

4ag,f1 . .. 1IIi 

PSIN •T1:!L/ 
ECWNNG 

:q ,:., 

AR EP 
'157B SF 

I /1 coR GRAPHiC SCALE 
C2O 

11 5 5.. A. 67 W t - I -----4 

L
1 Inh-S0 

. HIGH COUNTRY NG1NERINC, INC. . EXHIBIT 
I ,./.,,, -2.-  _A_. 

1 11 I I 

1.- 

{00424729.DOCX v:4) 7 



EXHIBIT B 

District Map-Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 2 
(Anticipated inclusion into the boundaries of Verona Estates Metropolitan District No. 1, 

to be known as Marvella Metropolitan District) 

DISTRICT NO. 2 

POINT OF COMMLNCEMLNT 
E 1/16 (;OR 
SEC 72O 

r u - f "' :'• ________ 
3O ' X?2"J' 

/POINT OF BECINNINc.', ,.,  ,,_, J_.' ,  

/ '/// / // 7,.' .  

T' 7/2' / 
'  F hPI'1 / .t Ir: 1 '4 

/ ..ivi  u I  I','iL_ I ! ' I 

( 
a /7 / DISTRICT NO.27 ',/ 

4/AREA 833,173 F/ 
1 .13 AC± /, 

- 

p'L I/lb ) )1 
ISEC O 

67 

QIS1 RICT NO I 
''"UI 

iI cToqspARCE1 

GRAPT-IIC SCALP 
0 100 IO 

INFET) 
I  inch - )C It 

HIGH COUNTRY ENGINEERING. INC._____ 
'1 t00'NIa0 IY0(AIT. ni ,., . I IU J.ø . ' !'' /iN./M(IC. 

flQ11113031 PIS04 P0 
II, 

	

	 1 3DS pI.o,mII — •oau1. -- 

EXHI3TT - 
U ... 

(00424129.DOCX v:4) 8 


